

No. 19-309

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR OF DELAWARE,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES R. ADAMS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

DARYL JOSEFFER
TARA S. MORRISSEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
SAMIR DEGER-SEN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

MICHAEL HECKMANN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
330 N. Wabash Avenue
Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60611

*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae The Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT ERRED IN SUBJECTING THE JUDICIAL- BALANCE REQUIREMENTS TO <i>ELROD-BRANTI'S</i> HEIGHTENED- SCRUTINY ANALYSIS	7
A. <i>Elrod-Branti</i> Should Not Be Extended To State Constitutional Requirements For Judicial Appointments	8
B. At Most, The Court Should Review Delaware's Judicial-Balance Provisions Under An Intermediate Standard That Appropriately Balances The State's Interests In Self- Government Against The Interest In Individual Expression	15
II. DELAWARE'S JUDICIAL-BALANCE PROVISIONS SERVE GOVERNMENT INTERESTS OF THE FIRST ORDER	18
A. Judicial-Balance Provisions Promote Public Confidence In The Judiciary	18
B. Judicial-Balance Provisions Encourage Moderation And Stability In Decisionmaking	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Experience Proves That Delaware’s Judicial-Balance Provisions Promote Effective Government	24
D. Congress’s Widespread Use Of Political Balancing Underscores Its Value In Promoting Effective Government	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	14
<i>Belton v. Gebhart,</i> 87 A.2d 862 (Del. Ch. 1952).....	22
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr,</i> 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	8, 9
<i>Branti v. Finkel,</i> 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka,</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	22
<i>Brown v. Glines,</i> 444 U.S. 348 (1980).....	6, 9
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.,</i> 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	6, 19
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York,</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	17
<i>Connick v. Myers,</i> 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	5, 8, 16
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	8, 15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	5, 6, 14, 16
<i>Jackman v. Rosenbaum Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 22 (1922).....	25
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	10
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	18
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators’ Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	17
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education of Township High School Distric 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	8
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	16
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Taylor v. Beckham</i> , 178 U.S. 548 (1900).....	14
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	22
<i>United Public Workers (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	8, 16
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	25
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	18
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	6, 14, 18, 19

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78d(a).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 251	26
38 U.S.C. § 7253(b).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 5841(b)(2)	27
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1)	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design</i> , 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010).....	21
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Delaware Judges’ Code of Judicial Conduct (2008), https://courts.delaware.gov/rules/12, 19	12, 19
Brian D. Feinstein & Daniel J. Hemel, <i>Partisan Balance with Bite</i> , 118 Colum. L. Rev. 9 (2018)	21
Ronald J. Gilson, <i>Globalizing Corporate Governance: Convergence of Form or Function</i> , 49 Am. J. Comp. L. 329 (2001)	25
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Remarks on Writing Separately</i> , 65 Wash. L. Rev. 133 (1990)	23
The Harris Poll, <i>2019 Lawsuit Climate Survey: Ranking the States</i> (Sept. 18, 2019), https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/ uploads/pdfs/2019_Harris_Poll_State_La wsuit_Climate_Ranking_the_States_Ful l_Report_with_Questionnaire.pdf	19
Randy J. Holland & David A. Skeel, Jr., <i>Deciding Cases Without Controversy, in Delaware Supreme Court Golden Anniversary 1951-2001</i> (Randy J. Holland & Helen L. Winslow eds., 2001)	24
Marcel Kahan & Edward Rock, <i>Symbiotic Federalism and the Structure of Corporate Law</i> , 58 Vand. L. Rev. 1573 (2005)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr. et al., <i>Partisan Balance Requirements in the Age of New Formalism</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 941 (2015).....	26
Thomas J. Miles, <i>The Law’s Delay: A Test of the Mechanisms of Judicial Peer Effects</i> , 4 J. Legal Analysis 301 (2012)	21
William H. Rehnquist, <i>The Prominence of the Delaware Court of Chancery in the State-Federal Joint Venture of Providing Justice</i> , 48 Bus. Law. 351 (1992).....	2, 6, 24
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Environmental Regulation, Ideology, and the D.C. Circuit</i> , 83 Va. L. Rev. 1717 (1997)	23
S. Doc. No. 64-243 (1916).....	26
David Schkade et al., <i>What Happened on Deliberation Day?</i> , 95 Calif. L. Rev. 915 (2007).....	21
Omari Scott Simmons, <i>Branding the Small Wonder: Delaware’s Dominance and the Market for Corporate Law</i> , 42 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1129 (2008)	3
David A. Skeel, Jr., <i>The Unanimity Norm in Delaware Corporate Law</i> , 83 Va. L. Rev. 127 (1997)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cass R. Sunstein, Essay, <i>Deliberative Trouble? Why Groups Go to Extremes</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 71 (2000)	21
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions: States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (2018)	2, 22
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>2019 Lawsuit Climate Survey: Ranking the States</i> (Sept. 2019), https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/2019_Lawsuit_Climate_Survey_-_Ranking_the_States.pdf	2
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Delaware</i> , http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/states/delaware (last visited Jan. 24, 2020)	25
